

**Docket No. 18-17195**

---

*In the*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Ninth Circuit**

---

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION (NAF)  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

THE CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, BIOMAX PROCUREMENT  
SERVICES, LLC, and DAVID DALEIDEN, aka Robert Daoud Sarkis  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of  
California, Case No. 3:15-cv-3522-WHO • Honorable William H. Orrick, District Judge*

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

**PUBLIC VERSION**

---

CHARLES S. LIMANDRI  
PAUL M. JONNA  
JEFFREY M. TRISSELL  
B. DEAN WILSON  
FREEDOM OF CONSCIENCE  
DEFENSE FUND  
Post Office Box 9520  
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067  
(858) 759-9930 Telephone  
cslimandri@limandri.com  
pjonna@limandri.com  
jtrissell@limandri.com  
dwilson@limandri.com

*Attorneys for Appellants the  
Center for Medical Progress,  
BioMax Procurement Services,  
LLC, and David Daleiden*

THOMAS BREJCHA  
PETER BREEN  
SARAH E. PITLYK  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
309 W. Washington St., Ste. 1250  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-1680 Telephone  
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org

MATTHEW F. HEFFRON  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
c/o BROWN & BROWN, LLC  
501 Scoular Building  
2027 Dodge Street  
Omaha, NE 68102  
(402) 346-5010 Telephone

*Attorney for Appellant  
David Daleiden*

HARMEET K. DHILLON  
GREGORY R. MICHAEL  
DHILLON LAW GROUP INC.  
177 Post St., Ste. 700  
San Francisco, CA 94108  
415.433.1700 Telephone  
harmeet@dhillonlaw.com

*Attorneys for Appellants the  
Center for Medical Progress,  
BioMax Procurement Services,  
LLC, and David Daleiden*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	I
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	I
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	5
ADDENDUM .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	9
I. Motion to Dissolve the Preliminary Injunction .....	9
II. Anti-SLAPP Special Motion to Strike .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. THE COURT SHOULD DISMISS THIS ACTION FOR LACK OF SUBJECT-MATTER JURISDICTION. ....	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD DISSOLVE THE UNJUSTIFIED INJUNCTION ON SPEECH .....	16
A. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PRONGS 2 AND 3: NEW DATA UNDERMINE NAF’S LIKELIHOOD OF IRREPARABLE INJURY AND THE DISTRICT COURT’S BALANCING OF THE EQUITIES. ....	17
1. NAF member harms cannot be considered if this lawsuit remains in federal court .....	19

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)**

2. NAF’s own statistics disprove its claims of harm..... 19

B. PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION PRONGS 1 AND 4: THE PUBLIC INTEREST DOES NOT JUSTIFY AN EXTRAORDINARY PRIOR RESTRAINT ON APPELLANTS’ SPEECH..... 25

1. The enjoined materials do contain evidence of illegality. .... 29

    a. Congressional investigations and successful prosecutions confirm that Appellants’ reporting exposed illegal fetal tissue trafficking..... 29

    b. The District Court improperly rejected this decisive counterevidence to a critical finding..... 31

    c. Appellants’ decision to publish their findings does not undermine their worthiness of First Amendment protection. .... 35

2. Third-party harms to non-parties are not a legitimate basis for suppressing Appellants’ constitutional rights..... 37

3. The constitutional right to an impartial jury favors lifting the gag order. .... 38

4. Federalism and comity favor lifting the gag order..... 40

    a. The District Court abused its discretion and violated federal statute by re-imposing the preliminary injunction notwithstanding its interference with a state court proceeding. .... 40

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)**

b. The District Court abused its discretion by re-imposing the preliminary injunction on parties to the state criminal court despite the state court’s own differing determination as to the confidentiality of the enjoined materials. .... 44

III. THE COURT SHOULD STRIKE ALL FOUR CAUSES OF ACTION BECAUSE NAF FAILED TO MEET ITS MINIMAL BURDEN UNDER CALIFORNIA’S ANTI-SLAPP STATUTE..... 46

A. ANTI-SLAPP STEP 1: NAF’S CLAIMS ARISE FROM CONDUCT TAKEN IN FURTHERANCE OF APPELLANTS’ RIGHT OF FREE SPEECH IN CONNECTION WITH A PUBLIC ISSUE..... 48

B. ANTI-SLAPP STEP 2: PLAINTIFF CANNOT ESTABLISH A PROBABILITY OF PREVAILING. .... 49

1. NAF’s contract claims should be stricken for lack of admissible evidence of breach. .... 50

2. NAF’s fraud and contract claims should be stricken for lack of legally cognizable damages..... 58

CONCLUSION..... 63

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ..... 65

FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE FOR BRIEFS ..... 66

ADDENDUM..... 67

I. 28 U.S. Code § 2283..... 67

II. Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16 ..... 67

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases:*

Accord Nicosia v. De Rooy.....	51
72 F.Supp.2d 1093 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	
Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden.....	55, 60
878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018)	
Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. Bhd. of Locomotive Engineers.....	41, 46
398 U.S. 281 (1970)	
Baral v. Schnitt.....	51
1 Cal. 5th 376 (2016)	
Batzel v. Smith.....	11
333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	
Bently Reserve L.P. v. Papaliolios.....	47
218 Cal. App. 4th 418 (2013)	
Bernardo v. Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am.....	49
115 Cal. App.4th 322 (2004)	
Bery v. City of New York.....	10
97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	
California v. Randtron.....	11
284 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2002)	
Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cty. Sheriff Dep’t.....	37
533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008)	
Child Evangelism Fellowship of New Jersey Inc. v. Stafford Twp. Sch. Dist.....	10
386 F.3d 514 (3d Cir. 2004)	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT'D.**

***Cases:***

Christian Research Inst. v. Alnor.....53  
 148 Cal. App. 4th 71 (2007)

Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Wollersheim.....51  
 42 Cal.App.4th 628 (1996)

City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.....34  
 488 U.S. 469 (1989)

Compuware Corp. v. Moody’s Inv’rs Servs., Inc.....59, 62  
 499 F.3d 520 (6th Cir. 2007)

Denny’s, Inc. v. Cake.....41  
 364 F.3d 521 (4th Cir. 2004)

Desnick v. Am. Broad. Companies, Inc.....60  
 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995)

Doe v. Gangland Prods., Inc.....49, 52  
 730 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2013)

Evans v. Unkow.....53  
 38 Cal. App. 4th 1490 (1995)

Flynt Distrib. Co. v. Harvey.....52  
 734 F.2d 1389 (9th Cir. 1984)

Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.....60  
 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999)

Garcia v. Google, Inc.....9, 18  
 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT'D.**

***Cases:***

Gee v. Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. 586 U.S. ____, 2018 WL 6440538 (2018)	36
Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	38, 39, 46
Gilbert v. Sykes 147 Cal. App. 4th 13 (2007)	52
Greater L.A. Agency on Deafness v. CNN, Inc. 742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014)	49
Hill v. Martin 296 U.S. 393 (1935)	40, 41
Hilton v. Hallmark Cards 599 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2010)	4, 47
Hurley v. Irish American GLIB 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	10
Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs., Inc. 538 U.S. 600 (2003)	10
Jordan-Benel v. Universal City Studios, Inc. 859 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2017)	48, 56
Kantor v. Wellesley Galleries, Ltd. 704 F.2d 1088 (9th Cir. 1983)	16
La Luna Enterprises, Inc. v. CBS Corp. 74 F. Supp. 2d 384 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	59

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT'D.**

***Cases:***

Lam v. Ngo.....55  
 91 Cal. App. 4th 832 (2001)

Leonard v. Clark.....26  
 12 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 1993)

Lieberman v. KCOP Television, Inc.....49  
 110 Cal.App.4th 156 (2003)

Manufactured Home Communities, Inc. v. Cty. of San Diego.....52  
 655 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2011)

McCullen v. Coakley.....52  
 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)

Metabolife Int’l, Inc. v. Wornick.....52  
 264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)

Mindys Cosmetics, Inc. v. Dakar.....11, 47, 48, 51, 52  
 611 F.3d 590 (9th Cir. 2010)

Morrow v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.....53  
 149 Cal. App. 4th 1424 (2007)

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.....10  
 458 U.S. 886 (1982)

National Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin.....10  
 418 U.S. 264 (1974)

Nat’l Ass’n of Realtors v. Nat’l Real Estate Ass’n, Inc.....12  
 894 F.2d 937 (7th Cir. 1990)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT'D.**

***Cases:***

Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates.....	24
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	
Navarro Savings Association v. Lee.....	12
446 U.S. 458 (1980)	
Navellier v. Sletten.....	46
29 Cal.4th 82 (2002)	
Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart.....	1, 26, 28, 36
427 U.S. 539 (1976)	
New York Times Co. v. Sullivan.....	10
376 U.S. 254 (1964)	
N. Tr. Co. v. Bunge Corp.....	12
899 F.2d 591 (7th Cir. 1990)	
Northside Realty Assocs., Inc. v. United States.....	60
605 F.2d 1348 (5th Cir. 1979)	
Nwanguma v. Trump.....	55
903 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2018)	
Park v. Bd. of Trustees of California State Univ.....	11
2 Cal. 5th 1057 (2017)	
Perricone v. Perricone.....	36
292 Conn. 187, 220 (2009)	
Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey.....	24
505 U.S. 833 (1992)	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT'D.**

***Cases:***

Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress..... 47  
 890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018)

Planned Parenthood Fed’n of Am., Inc. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress..... 58  
 214 F. Supp. 3d 808 (N.D. Cal. 2016)

Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co..... 10  
 78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996)

Rizzo v. Goode..... 46  
 423 U.S. 362 (1976)

Safari Club Int’l v. Rudolph..... 52  
 862 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2017)

Santa Monica Nativity Scene Comm. v. City of Santa Monica..... 37  
 784 F.3d 1286 (9th Cir. 2015)

Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n v. Brentwood Acad..... 10  
 551 U.S. 291 (2007)

Tuchscher Dev. Enterprises, Inc. v. San Diego Unified Port Dist..... 48, 57  
 106 Cal. App. 4th 1219 (2003)

Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA..... 48  
 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003)

Wilcox v. Superior Court..... 53  
 27 Cal. App. 4th 809 (1994)

Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc..... 34  
 348 U.S. 483 (1955)

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT'D.**

***Cases:***

Wilson v. Parker, Covert & Chidester.....47  
 28 Cal. 4th 811 (2002)

Zee Med. Distrib. Ass'n, Inc. v. Zee Med., Inc.....12  
 23 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (N.D. Cal. 1998)

***Federal Statutes:***

28 U.S.C. § 144 .....ii

28 U.S.C. § 455.....ii

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....4

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1367.....4

28 U.S.C. § 2283.....40, 41

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A).....40, 67

***California Statutes:***

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16.....i, 67

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(a).....48

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(e).....48

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(e)(4).....49

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - CONT'D.**

***Other Authority:***

A. BICKEL, THE MORALITY OF CONSENT 61 (1975).....	26
MAJ. STAFF OF S. COMM. ON THE JUD.,.....	29
114TH CONG., HUM. FETAL TISSUE RES.: CONTEXT AND CONTROVERSY 114-27 (Comm. Print. 2016)	
Michael Jay Hartman, Yes, Martha Stewart Can Even Teach Us About the Constitution.....	38, 39
10 U. PA. J. CONST. L. 867 (2008)	
Sarah Hanneken, Principles Limiting Recovery Against Undercover Investigators in Ag-Gag States: Law, Policy, and Logic.....	35
50 J. Marshall L. Rev. 649, 685 (2017)	
SELECT INVESTIGATIVE PANEL OF THE ENERGY & COMMERCE COMM.....	29
U.S. H.R., FINAL REP. (2016)	
THOMAS R. BURKE, RUTTER GRP. PRACTICE GUIDE: .....	11
ANTI-SLAPP LITIGATION § 2:81 (2018)
